The Foundation's exposure to this risk is controlled by ensuring that cash securities are limited to short dated bank
bills no longer than 90 days.

Investments in equity securities and short-term receivables and payables are not exposed to interest rate risk. The
exposure to interest rate risk for financial assets and liabilities at the reporting date are shown below in the Sensitivity
Analysis Disclosure.  The analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.
This analysis is performed on the same basis as that used in 2016.

National Heart Foundation of Australia (Queensland Division)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2017

   28

18 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity Analysis Disclosure
The Foundation's financial instruments subject to changes in market prices include cash and cash equivalents,
comprising of cash at bank, cash call accounts and term deposits. Based on historic movements and volatilities in
these market variables, and management's knowledge and experience of the financial markets, the Foundation
believes the following movements are 'reasonably possible' over a 12 month period:

• A parallel shift of +1%/-1% in market interest rates (AUD) from year end rates of 3%

• Proportional other market price risk movement of equity securities listed on the ASX index of +10%/-10%

Interest rate risk

Carrying

Amount/

Face Value

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Carrying

Amount/

Market

Price

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Variable rate instruments

Cash at bank 1,214,765 (12,148) (12,148) 12,148 12,148 1,288,385 (12,884) (12,884) 12,884 12,884

Total increase/(decrease) (12,148) (12,148) 12,148 12,148 (12,884) (12,884) 12,884 12,884

Other market price risk

Carrying

Amount/

Market

Value

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Carrying

Amount

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

Surplus/

(Deficit) Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets

Investments - listed shares 0 0 0 0 0 2,393 0 (239) 0 239

Total increase/(decrease) 0 0 0 0 0 (239) 0 239

-10% +10%

2017

2017

2016

-1% +1%

2016

-10% +10%

-1% +1%

Fair value hierarchy
The table below analyses financial instruments carried at fair value, by valuation method.
The different levels have been defined as:

• Level 1: Quoted prices unadjusted in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

• Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either
directly (ie: as prices) or indirectly (ie: derived from prices)

• Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Notes $ $ $